

S232197

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KIRK KING, et al.

Plaintiffs, Appellants and Respondents

vs.

COMPARTNERS, INC., et al.

Defendants, Respondents and Petitioners.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two (No. E063527)
Superior Court, County of Riverside (No. RIC 1409797)
Honorable Sharon J. Waters

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
*Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (SBN 192298)
Jeffrey Y. Wu (SBN 248784)
355 South Grand Avenue, Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702
Fred.Rowley@mto.com
Jeffrey.Wu@mto.com

Joshua S. Meltzer (SBN 291641)
560 Mission Street, Twenty-Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077
Joshua.Meltzer@mto.com

*Attorneys for Defendant, Respondent and
Petitioner*
COMPARTNERS, INC.

MURCHISON & CUMMING, LLP
William D. Naeve (SBN 92270)
Terry L. Kesinger (SBN 158576)
David A. Winkle (SBN 123441)
18201 Von Karman Avenue
Irvine, California 92612-1077
Telephone: (714) 972-9977
Facsimile: (714) 972-1404
wnaeve@murchisonlaw.com
tkesinger@murchisonlaw.com
dwinkle@murchisonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents and
Petitioners*
COMPARTNERS, INC. and NARESH
SHARMA, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED BY THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY PROVISIONS OF THE WCA.....	5
A. The WCA Preempts Both Plaintiffs’ Challenges To The Medical Necessity Determination And Plaintiffs’ Failure-To-Warn Claims	5
B. The WCA Preempts Tort Suits Against Utilization Review Organizations Retained By Employers Or Insurers To Administer The Utilization Review Process.....	12
C. The Court Should Not Consider Allegations Raised For The First Time In The Respondents’ Brief, But These Allegations Cannot Avoid Preemption in Any Event.....	15
II. A UTILIZATION REVIEW PROVIDER DOES NOT OWE A DUTY OF CARE TO RENDER MEDICAL ADVICE	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Duty Is At Odds With The Role Of The Utilization Reviewer.....	19
B. General Tort Duty Principles Do Not Require A Workers’ Compensation Reviewer To Render Medical Advice	23
1. The Public Policy Factors Weigh Strongly Against A Duty To Warn	24
2. Other Factors Also Weight Against A Duty To Warn.....	26
3. Plaintiffs’ Cases Do Not Establish A Duty To Warn For Utilization Reviewers	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Adams v. City of Fremont</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 243	27
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	24
<i>Bragg v. Valdez</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 421	28
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800	1, passim
<i>Cobbs v. Grant</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 229	24
<i>Eli v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 901	14
<i>Felton v. Schaeffer</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 229	29
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572	17
<i>Hafner v. Beck</i> (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995) 916 P.2d 1105	29
<i>Jimenez v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 473	16
<i>Keene v. Wiggins</i> (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 308	29
<i>Laines v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 872	2
<i>Marsh & McLennan, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1	7, passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35	17
<i>Mero v. Sadoff</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1466	29
<i>Mintz v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1594	28
<i>Myers v. Quesenberry</i> (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 888	28
<i>Parson v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	23
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 234	14
<i>Phelps v. Stostad</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 23	14
<i>Reisner v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1195	28
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075, as modified (Sept. 7, 2005)	17
<i>Santiago v. Employee Benefits Servs.</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 898	13
<i>Simmons v. State, Dept. of Mental Health</i> (2005 Cal. W.C.A.B.) 70 Cal. Comp. Cases 866, 2005 WL 1489616.....	22
<i>Smith v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 272	2, 14, 21, 22
<i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 230	10, 14, 22
<i>Stevens v. Workers' Compensation Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1074	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Unruh v. Trucking Insurance Exchange</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 616	15, 19
<i>Waste Management Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 105	15
<i>Wilson v. Blue Cross of Cal.</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 660	28
 STATE STATUTES	
2016 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 868 (S.B. 1160)	10
2016 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 885 (A.B. 2503)	10
Evidence Code § 669	16
Labor Code § 3600	1, 9, 12
Labor Code § 3602	9, 12
Labor Code § 3852	12
Labor Code § 4062(b)	6
Labor Code § 4610	16, 21, 22, 23
Labor Code § 4610(a)	10, 21
Labor Code § 4610(b)	12, 14, 25
Labor Code § 4610(c)	21
Labor Code § 4610(d)	10, 22
Labor Code § 4610(e)	10
Labor Code § 4610(f)	10
Labor Code § 4610(g)	10
Labor Code § 4610(g)(3)(A)	7, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Labor Code § 4610(g)(4).....	7, 22
Labor Code § 4610(i)	18
Labor Code § 4610.5	3, passim
Labor Code § 4610.5(a)(2).....	6
Labor Code § 4610.5(b)	3
Labor Code § 4610.5(c).....	10
Labor Code § 4610.5(c)(4).....	12, 13
Labor Code § 4610.5(d)	10
Labor Code § 4610.5(e).....	3, 6, 10, 11
Labor Code § 4610.5(f).....	7, 10
Labor Code § 4610.5(h)(3).....	18
Labor Code § 4610.5(h)(4).....	8
Labor Code § 4610.5(k)	10
Labor Code § 5300	8, 13
Labor Code § 5814	8
Stats. 2012, ch. 363, § 1(f)	10
 STATE RULES	
Cal. Rules Ct. 8.520(b)(3)	16
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dict. (1968).....	7
